Policy No. MP-079-MD-PA Page 1 of 11
Confidential, Do Not Duplicate
CLINICAL MEDICAL POLICY
Policy Name:
Hypoglossal Nerve Stimulation Implantation in the
Treatment of Obstructive Sleep Apnea
Policy Number:  MP-079-MD-PA
Responsible Department(s):  Medical Management

sensor electrode or electrode array
Diagnosis Codes
Hypoglossal nerve stimulation procedures on patients who meet coverage criteria set forth in this policy
must include both a primary ICD-10-CM diagnosis code indicating the reason for the procedure and a
secondary ICD-10-CM diagnosis code indicating the Body Mass Index (BMI) is less than 35. A primary
diagnosis code from Group1 Code and a secondary diagnosis code from Group 2 Codes below must be
reported.
ICD-10
Code
Description
Group 1
Code
G47.33 Obstructive sleep apnea (adult) (pediatric) (Primary Diagnosis)
Group 2 Codes
Z68.1 Body mass index (BMI) 19.9 or less, adult
Z68.20 Body mass index (BMI) 20.0-20.9, adult
Z68.21 Body mass index (BMI) 21.0-21.9, adult
Policy No. MP-079-MD-PA Page 9 of 11
Confidential, Do Not Duplicate
Z68.22 Body mass index (BMI) 22.0-22.9, adult
Z68.23 Body mass index (BMI) 23.0-23.9, adult
Z68.24 Body mass index (BMI) 24.0-24.9, adult
Z68.25 Body mass index (BMI) 25.0-25.9, adult
Z68.26 Body mass index (BMI) 26.0-26.9, adult
Z68.27 Body mass index (BMI) 27.0-27.9, adult
Z68.28 Body mass index (BMI) 28.0-28.9, adult
Z68.29 Body mass index (BMI) 29.0-29.9, adult
Z68.30 Body mass index (BMI) 30.0-30.9, adult
Z68.31 Body mass index (BMI) 31.0-31.9, adult
Z68.32 Body mass index (BMI) 32.0-32.9, adult
Z68.33 Body mass index (BMI) 33.0-33.9, adult
Z68.34 Body mass index (BMI) 34.0-34.9, adult
Reimbursement
Participating facilities will be reimbursed per their Highmark Wholecare℠ contract.
Reference Sources
Qaseem A, Holty JE, Owens DK, et al. Clinical Guidelines Committee of the American College of